
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

AMENDED CALENDAR
Judge S. James Otero

Western Division - Spring Street Courthouse
 Courtroom 1, Second Floor

312 North Spring Street
 Los Angeles, California 90012
Date: Monday, August 22, 2016 

Deputy Clerk: Victor Cruz  Law Clerks: Matthew Samuels 
Court Recorder: Carol Zurborg Anuj Nadadur 

Amanda Schwartz
1. CV 15-09332 SJO (JEMx) Los Angeles Turf Club, Incorporated et al v. Horse

Racing Labs, LLC et al

COMPLAINT FOR 1. Violation of the Interstate Horseracing Act; 2. Violation of
the Racketeering Influence and Corruption Act; 3. Violation of California
Business & Professions Code Sections 17200, et seq.; and 4. Intentional
Interference With Prospective Economic Advantage Filed: 12/02/2015
Jury Demand: Plaintiff; ADR

SCHEDULING CONFERENCE: August 22, 2016 @ 8:30 a.m.

Richard B Specter Maura K Gierl 
Diane L Ellis Matthew P Kanny 
Corbett Steelman and Specter Manatt Phelps and Phillips LLP 
18200 Von Karman Avenue Suite 900 11355 West Olympic Boulevard 
Irvine, CA 92612-1023 Los Angeles, CA 90064-1614 
949-553-9266 310-312-4000
Fax: 949-553-8454 Fax: 310-312-4224
rspecter@corbsteel.com mgierl@manatt.com
dellis@corbsteel.com Mkanny@manatt.com

Arunabha Bhoumik
Mannatt Phelps and Phillips LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
212-790-4552
Fax: 212-536-1896
abhoumik@manatt.com
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3. CV 16-03608 SJO (SSx) Cheryl Sailors v. The Prudential Insurance Company

of America

Diversity-insurance Contract Complaint for Damages (1) Breach of Contract;
(2) Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Filed:
05/24/2016; Jury Demand: Plaintiff; ADR

SCHEDULING CONFERENCE: August 22, 2016 @ 8:30 a.m.

Alan E Kassan Sevana Babooian 
Glenn R Kantor Linda Marie Lawson 
Kantor and Kantor LLP Meserve Mumper and Hughes LLP 
19839 Nordhoff Street 800 Wilshire Boulevard Suite 500
Northridge, CA 91324 Los Angeles, CA 90017-2611 
818-886-2525 213-620-0300 
Fax: 818-350-6272 Fax: 213-625-1930
akassan@kantorlaw.net sbabooian@mmhllp.com
gkantor@kantorlaw.net llawson@mmhllp.com
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4. CV 16-02820 SJO (AGRx) Skechers U.S.A., v. Eliya Inc, et al

Patent Infringement Complaint for Damages and Injunctive Relief For: (1)
Federal False Designation of Origin and Unfair Competition; (2) Federal Trade
Dress Infringement; (3) Federal Trade Dress Dilution; (4) Breach of Contract;
(5) State Unfair Business Practices; (6) Unjust Enrichment; (7) Patent
Infringement Filed: 04/25/2016; Jury Demand: Plaintiff; ADR

SCHEDULING CONFERENCE: August 22, 2016 @ 8:30 a.m.

Vivian Z Wang Joshua H Eichenstein 
Marshall A Lerner Michael Navid Cohen 
Kleinberg and Lerner LLP Cohen IP Law Group PC 
1875 Century Park East Suite 1150 9025 Wilshire Boulevard Suite 301
Los Angeles, CA 90067-2501 Beverly Hills, CA 90211 
310-557-1511 310-288-4500
Fax: 310-557-1540 Fax: 310-246-9980
vwang@kleinberglerner.com jeichenstein@cohenip.com 
mlerner@kleinberglerner.com mcohen@cohenip.com 



AMENDED Calendar of Honorable S. James Otero
Monday, August 22, 2016 
Page 4
5. CV 16-03764 SJO (GJSx) Billie Cunningham et al v. Air and Liquid Systems

Corp. et al

Removal of Complaint for Personal Injury- 1. Negligence 2.  Strict Liability 3.
False Representation Under Restatement Section 402-13; 4. Intentional Tort;
5. Premises Owner/Contractor Liability; 6. Negligence-Clutch & Brake
Components; 7. Strict Liability-Clutch & Brake Components; 8. Loss of
Consortium filed in Superior Court on 3/3016, REMOVED 05/31/2016:  Jury
Demand: None; Not ADR

SCHEDULING CONFERENCE: August 22, 2016 @ 8:30 a.m.

Defendants not represented:
Asbestos Corporation, Ltd., Mechanical Drives and Belting, and Soco West, Inc.

Diran Hovsep Tashjian Glen R Powell 
Stephen M Fishback Gordon and Rees LLP 
Daniel L Keller 1111 Broadway Street Suite 1700
J Bruce Jackson Oakland, CA 94607 
Keller Fishback and Jackson LLP 510-463-8600
28720 Canwood Street Suite 200 Fax: 510-984-1721
Agoura Hills, CA 91301 gpowell@gordonrees.com 
818-342-7442 Air and Liquid Systems Corp. 
Fax: 818-342-7616 Warren Pumps LLC
dtashjian@kfjlegal.com
sfishback@kfjlegal.com
dkeller@kfjlegal.com Sonja E Blomquist

Low Ball and Lynch
505 Montgomery Street Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94111
415-981-6630
Fax: 415-399-1506
sblomquist@lowball.com 
Armstrong International, Inc.
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Lysle J Kapp
Mark S Kannett
Emily D Bergstrom
Bina Ghanaat 
Becherer Kannett and Schweitzer
1255 Powell Street
Emeryville, CA 94608
510-658-3600
Fax: 510-658-1151
lkapp@bkscal.com
mkannett@bkscal.com
bghanaat@bkscal.com
ebergstrom@bkscal.com 
Atwood and Morrill Co. Inc. 
M. Slayen and Associates, Inc.

Christine D Calareso
Jerry C Popovich 
Selman Breitman LLP
6 Hutton Centre Drive Suite 1100
Santa Ana, CA 92707
714-647-9700
Fax: 714-647-9200
ccalareso@selmanbreitman.com
jpopovich@selmanbreitman.com
and
John P Katerndahl
Edward Martinovich 
Selman Breitman LLP
11766 Wilshire Boulevard 6th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90025-6538
310-445-0800
Fax: 310-473-2525
jkaterndahl@selmanlaw.com 
emartinovich@selmanlaw.com 
Certainteed Corporation
Greene, Tweed and Co., Inc.
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Geoffrey M Davis
K and L Gates LLP
10100 Santa Monica Boulevard 
8th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
310-552-5000
Fax: 310-552-5001
geoffrey.davis@klgates.com 
Crane Co. 

Dean A Olson
Richard E Stultz
Morris Polich and Purdy LLP
1055 West 7th Street
24th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017-2503
213-891-9100
Fax: 213-488-1178
dolson@mpplaw.com
rstultz@mpplaw.com 
Crown Cork and Seal, USA

Charles George Manoli , Jr
Gary D Sharp
Nicole Brown Yuen 
Douglas G Wah 
Khaled Taqi-Eddin 
Roger D Yuen 
Foley and Mansfield PLLP
300 Lakeside Drive Suite 1900
Oakland, CA 94612
510-590-9500
Fax: 510-590-9595
cmanoli@foleymansfield.com
gsharp@foleymansfield.com
nyuen@foleymansfield.com 
dwah@foleymansfield.com 
ktaqi@foleymansfield.com 
ryuen@foleymansfield.com
Flowserve Corporation 
The William Powell Company 
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Gavin D Whitis
Pond North LLP
350 South Grand Avenue Suite 3300
San Francisco, CA 90071
213-617-6170
Fax: 213-623-3594
gwhitis@pondnorth.com
Kevin D Jamison
Rebecca Suh 
Kathleen B Ebrahimi 
Sandra L Gryder
Pond North LLP
350 South Grand Avenue Suite 3300
Los Angeles, CA 90071
213-617-6170
Fax: 213-623-3594
kjamison@pondnorth.com
rsuh@pondnorth.com 
kebrahimi@pondnorth.com 
sgryder@pondnorth.com
FMC Corporation 
Frasers Boiler Service, Inc.
Sterling Fluid Systems USA LLC 

Charles William Jenkins
Law Offices of Charles W Jenkins
555 West Fifth Street 31st Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90013
213-996-8580
Fax: 213-375-3940
cjenkins@cwjlaw.com
B Gardiner McKleroy
John Edward Rosenthal 
Wilson Elser Moskowitz Edelman
and Dicker LLP
525 Market Street 17th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
415-433-0990
Fax: 415-434-1370
gardiner.mckleroy@wilsonelser.com
john.rosenthal@wilsonelser.com
Gardner Denver, Inc. 
The Nash Engineering Co. Inc.
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David Q McClure
Perkins Coie LLP
1888 Century Park East Suite 1700
Los Angeles, CA 90067-1721
310-788-9900
Fax: 310-843-1284
dmcclure@perkinscoie.com 
Georgia-Pacific Corporation

Jahmy Stanford Graham
Morgan Lewis and Bockius LLP
300 South Grand Avenue 22nd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
213-612-2500
Fax: 213-612-2501
jahmy.graham@morganlewis.com 
Goulds Pumps Inc.
Grinnell LLC
Hill Brothers Chemical Company, Inc.
ITT Corporation
Mueller Co. LLC 

Jessica Thomas
McDermott Will and Emery LLP
2049 Century Park East
Suite 3800
Los Angeles, CA 90067
310-277-4110
Fax: 310-277-4730
Email: jthomas@mwe.com 
Honeywell International, Inc. 
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Amy Zumsteg
Leader and Berkon LLP
660 South Figueroa Street Suite 1150
Los Angeles, CA 90017
213-234-1750
Fax: 213-234-1747
azumsteg@leaderberkon.com
Bobbie Rae Bailey
Ketul D Patel 
Leader and Berkon LLP
660 South Figueroa Street Suite 1150
Los Angeles, CA 90017
213-234-1750
Fax: 213-234-1747
bbailey@leaderberkon.com 
kpatel@leaderberkon.com
IMO Industries, Inc.

Arpi Galfayan
Prindle Amaro Goetz Hillyard Barnes
and Reinholtz LLP
310 Golden Shore 4th Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802
562-436-3946
Fax: 562-495-0564
agalfayan@prindlelaw.com 
Ingersoll-Rand Company
SYD Carpenter, Marine Contractor, Inc.
Trane U.S. Inc. 

Julia A Gowin
Mari Kiridjian
Robert E Thackston 
Andrew Smith Russell 
Hawkins Parnell Thackston and 445
South Figueroa Street Suite 3200
Los Angeles, CA 90071
213-486-8000
Fax: 213-486-8080
jgowin@hptylaw.com
mkiridjian@hptylaw.com 
JGowin@hptylaw.com 
arussell@hptylaw.com
John Crane, Inc. 
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Jennifer Judin
Jonathan Poloskov
DeHay and Elliston LLP
707 Wilshire Boulevard Suite 4300
Los Angeles, CA 90017
213-271-2727
Fax: 213-271-2730
jjudin@dehay.com
jpoloskov@dehay.com 
Kaiser Gypsum Company, Inc.

Julia M Beckley
Dentons US LLP
601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2500
Los Angeles, CA 90017
213-623-9300
Fax: 213-623-9924
julia.beckley@dentons.com 
Metalclad Insulation Corporation
The Pep Boys Manny Moe and Jack of
California

Michael A Vasquez
Vasquez Estrada and Company LLP
Courthouse Square
1000 Fourth Street Suite 700
San Rafael, CA 94901
415-453-0555
Fax: 415-453-0549
mvasquez@vandelaw.com
Mueller Steam Specialty

Meghan R McMeel
Riley Safer Holmes & Cancila LLP
111 New Montgomery Street
Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94105
415-275-8550
Fax: 415-275-8551
mmcmeel@rshc-law.com 
Owens-Illinois, Inc.
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Robert Kum
Craig S Barnes
Mathew Ryan Groseclose
Steven D DI Saia 
Sedgwick LLP
801 South Figueroa Street 19th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017-5556
213-426-6900
Fax: 213-426-6921
robert.kum@sedgwicklaw.com
craig.barnes@sedgwicklaw.com
groseclose@sedgwicklaw.com
steve.disaia@sedgwicklaw.com
Parker Hannifin Corporation

John A Burke
Bishop | Barry
6001 Shellmound Street, Suite 875
Emeryville, CA 94608
510-596-0888
Fax: 510-596-0899
jburke@bishop-barry.com 
Red-White Valve Corporation

Alan J Watson
John Andrew Canale
Holland & Knight
400 South Hope Street 8th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2040
213-896-2400
Fax: 213-896-2450
alan.watson@hklaw.com
john.canale@hklaw.com 
Southwest Marine, Inc. 
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Patrick James Foley
Marla Talina Almazan
Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard and Smith 
633 West Fifth Street Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90071
213-250-1800
Fax: 213-250-7900
patrick.foley@lewisbrisbois.com
Marla.Almazan@lewisbrisbois.com
The Goodyear Tire and Rubber Company
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6. CR 14-00318-SJO: U.S.A. v. Paul Ryan (BOND)

18 U.S.C. §215(a)(2): Receipt of a Bribe or Reward by a Bank Employee 

SENTENCING: August 22, 2016 @ 9:00 a.m.

Jill Feeney, AUSA x2429 Edward Robinson
213-894-2429  Edward M Robinson Law Offices
 jill.feeney@usdoj.gov 21515 Hawthorne Boulevard 

Suite 665
Torrance, CA 90503
310-316-9333
Fax: 310-316-6442
eroblaw@aol.com
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7. CV 15-06183 SJO (JCx) Justin L. Palmer v. E. Navarro et al

Complaint for Civil Rights Violations and Supplemental Claims Filed:
08/14/2015; Jury Demand: Plaintiff; ADR

PRETRIAL CONFERENCE: August 22, 2016 @ 9:00 a.m.

PENDING MOTIONS IN LIMINE:
1. PLAINTIFF’S MOTION IN LIMINE (1) to Preclude Defendants from

Refering to a Radio Call of Shots Fired in Santa Monica on April 21,
2015 [ECF #65]

2. PLAINTIFF'SMOTION IN LIMINE (2) to Preclude Defendants from Calling
Dr. James Rosenberg as an Expert Witness at Trial [ECF #67]

3. DEFENDANTS’ MOTION IN LIMINE (#1) to Exclude Evidence of Alleged
Misconduct, "Other Acts Evidence", Including, Prior or Subsequent
Complaints of Misconduct, and Civil Lawsuits [ECF #63]

4. DEFENDANTS’ MOTION IN LIMINE (2) to Exclude Evidence That The
Officers Did Not Have Probable Cause to Arrest Plaintiff [ECF #66]

5. DEFENDANTS’ MOTION IN LIMINE (#3) to Exclude Medical Opinions
and/or Speculation by Lay Witnesses, and Speculation by
Medical/Expert Witnesses [ECF #64]

6. DEFENDANTS’ MOTION IN LIMINE (4) to Exclude Testimony by Plaintiff
or His Witnesses Regarding Collateral Irrelevant and Prejudicial Matters
Involving Race-Racial Bias and Excess Force [ECF #69]

Reginald Roberts , Jr Carol A Rohr 
Justin H Sanders Lance Scott Gams
Sanders Roberts and Jewett LLP City of Santa Monica 
1055 West Seventh Street Suite 3050 Legal Department 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 1685 Main Street Room 310 
213-426-5000 Santa Monica, CA 90401 
Fax: 213-234-4581 Fax: 213-626-2105 
rroberts@sandersroberts.com 310-458-8336 
jsanders@sandersroberts.com Fax: 213-626-2105 

carol.rohr@smgov.net 
Glen T Jonas lance.gams@smgov.net 
Jonas and Driscoll LLP
1108 Sartori Avenue Suite 320
Torrance, CA 90501
213-683-2033
Fax: 310-218-4980
GlenJonas@aol.com


